DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

NEWSLETTER

December 1, 2020

The Newsletter is now comprised of two sections: (1) The first section contains actions that have been taken by the Division
following hearings conducted before an Administrative Law Judge and the respective Licensing Committees or Boards or have been
entered by Stipulation or Memorandum of Understanding and denial letters issued for cause (unprofessional conduct or unlawful
conduct) from November 1, 2020 -November 30, 2020. (2) The second section contains a listing of citations finalized from

November 1, 2020 - November 30, 2020.

PHYSICIANS/SURGEONS/OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS/SURGEONS/PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS

*ALLEN, Jennifer White, MD
License Nos. 6738811-1205/8905
Docket No. 2020-217

Salt Lake City, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:

Date:

*DRASCHIL, Thomas Eugene, MD
License Nos. 319131-1205/8905
Docket No. 2020-310

Orem, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

DENTISTS/DENTAL HYGIENISTS

None in November 2020

ADVANCED PRACTICE NURSES

*THOMAS, Laura Lee
License Nos. 196364-4405/8900
Docket No. 2020-315
Hurricane, Utah

Order Reinstating License:

Date:
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Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects her licenses.
Respondent, while neither admitting nor denying the Division's findings, agreed to
the following.

Respondent's licenses to practice as a physician/surgeon and to administer and
prescribe controlled substances were revoked with a stay of enforcement on the
revocation. Said licenses are placed on probation for five years with conditions.
Respondent was also ordered to cease and desist from the practice of any and all
surgery, including cosmetic and aesthetic surgery, until she has completed a surgical
residency at a Division-approved medical school.

November 9, 2020

A license to administer and prescribe controlled substances Schedules 11-V was
issued to Respondent and said license was placed on probation for five years subject
to the conditions identified in the October 13, 2020 Stipulation and Order.
November 23, 2020

The conditions on Respondent's licenses to practice as an APRN and to administer
and prescribe controlled substances were terminated and said licenses are reinstated
with full privileges.

November 25, 2020



REGISTERED NURSES

*BECKSTRAND, Douglas Richard
License No. 9014038-3102

Docket No. 2020-232

St. George, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

*BELLAND, Shaun Michael
License No. 8784309-3102
Docket No. 2018-201

West Jordan, Utah

Order Reinstating License:

Date:

*BILLS, Brandy Lee
License No. 4996517-3102
Docket No. 2020-344

Elk Ridge, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:
Date:

*BRADSHAW, Stephanie A.
License No. 7227372-3102
Docket No. 2020-272

Orem, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

*DANGERFIELD, Audra Alese
License No. 6611364-3102
Docket No. 2018-403
Bountiful, Utah
Amended Order:

Date:
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The suspension on Respondent's license to practice as a registered nurse was
terminated and said license was placed on probation for five years subject to the
conditions in the July 28, 2020 Stipulation and Order.

November 24, 2020

The probation on Respondent's license to practice as a registered nurse was
terminated and said license was reinstated with full privileges.
November 24, 2020

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects her license when she
informed the Division she no longer intends to comply with probationary conditions
that exist on her license.

Respondent voluntarily surrendered her license to practice as a registered nurse.
Respondent may not reapply for a nursing license for a period of three years.
November 5, 2020

The suspension on Respondent's license to practice as a registered nurse was
terminated and said license was placed on probation for five years subject to the
conditions identified in the September 1, 2020 Stipulation and Order.
November 3, 2020

The probationary condition regarding Respondent's nursing practice was amended
to allow Respondent to work in home care, home health and hospice settings.
November 24, 2020



REGISTERED NURSES - continued

*GOATES, Tara Sue
License No. 358777-3102
Docket No. 2020-345
Santa Clara, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:

Date:

*HERRERA, Barbara
License No. 7343727-3102
Docket No. 2019-462
Tooele, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

*HOWELL, James William, Jr.
License No. 9805913-3102
Docket No. 2020-148

Ogden, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

*MCCULLOUGH, Meagan Byrna
License No. 4775593-3102

Docket No. 2019-401

Taylorsville, Utah

Amended Order:

Date:

*STILLION-ALLEN, Kathleen
License No. 202601-3102
Docket No. 2017-372
Salt Lake City, Utah
Order Reinstating License:

Date:

*TAYLOR, Marsha Lynne
License No. 191827-3102
Docket No. 2020-351

Orem, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:

Date:
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Respondent engaged in unprofessional and unlawful conduct that affects her license.
Respondent, without admitting nor denying the Division's findings, agreed to the
following.
Respondent voluntarily surrendered her license to practice as a registered nurse.
Respondent may not reapply for a nursing license for two years and completion of
conditions outlined in the Order. Also, Respondent's diversion agreement was
terminated and her participation in the UPHP program was terminated.

November 5, 2020

The probationary condition restricting Respondent's working hours was amended to
allow Respondent to work up to 96 hours within a 14-day time period.
November 24, 2020

The probationary condition requiring Respondent to submit required mental
health/SUD evaluations was extended until January 23, 2021.
November 25, 2020

The probationary condition requiring Respondent to practice nursing under indirect
supervision was amended to allow Respondent to practice nursing under general
supervision.

November 24, 2020

The probation on Respondent's license to practice as a registered nurse was
terminated and said license was reinstated with full privileges.
November 24, 2020

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects her license.
Respondent was ordered to pay a $750 fine within 30 days.
November 17, 2020



REGISTERED NURSES - continued

*WILMOT, Christina Elizabeth
License No. 11315769-3102
Docket No. 2020-353

St. George, Utah

Cause of Action: Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects her nursing license.
Respondent, while neither admitting nor denying the Division's facts, agreed to the
following.

Order: Respondent's license to practice as a registered nurse was placed on probation for
four years with conditions.

Date: November 24, 2020

*WITHERS, Kristina Lynn
License No. 5304983-3102
Docket No. 208-100

Murray, Utah

Amended Order: The probationary condition requiring Respondent to complete a Cognitive
Restructuring Course and essay is extended until January 7, 2021.
Date: November 24, 2020

LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES

None in November 2020

PHARMACISTS/PHARMACIES/OTHER PHARMACY CLASSIFICATIONS

*GHANEM, Ahmed

License Nos. 369131-1701/8911
Docket No. 2019-199

Salt Lake City, Utah

Order Reinstating License: The probation on Respondent's licenses to practice as a pharmacist and to dispense
controlled substances was terminated and said licenses were reinstated with full
privileges.

Date: November 19, 2020

*SOUTH VALLEY COMPOUNDING PHARMACY
License Nos. 9436474-1703/8913

Docket No. 2018-555

Riverton, Utah

Order Reinstating License: The probation on Respondent's licenses to operate as a pharmacy and to dispense
controlled substances was terminated and said licenses were reinstated with full
privileges.

Date: November 3, 2020

MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONS

*ELLIS, Zachary Lee

Associate Clinical Mental Health Counselor
License No. 5009676-6009

Docket No. 2018-388/0SC-2018-388
American Fork, Utah

Amended Order: The Division's Orders were amended to provide that Respondent may now use
products containing THC if obtained and used in lawful amounts from lawful
sources.

Date: November 23, 2020
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CONSTRUCTION TRADES/CONTRACTORS/UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS

*ARW INC.

License No. 10870489-5501
Docket No. 2018-525

Midway, Utah

Notice of Reinstatement of License:

*BRANDON MARC DRIGGS
License No. 11008582-5501
Docket No. 2018-514

Clearfield, Utah

Notice of Reinstatement of License:

*BURLISON, Travis

Apprentice Electrician

License No. 10465969-5505
Docket No. 2017-499

West Jordan, Utah

Notice of Reinstatement of License:

*LAWSON, Matthew

Master Electrician

License No. 5697980-5502

Docket No. 2019-185

Centerville, Utah

Notice of Reinstatement of License:

*PRECISION HOME BUILDERS LLC
License No. 11034631-5501

Docket No. 2018-537

Heber City, Utah

Notice of Reinstatement of License:

*V&G FINISH PROS LLC
License No. 12023071-5501
Docket No. 2020-348

West Valley City, Utah
Cause of Action:

Order on Application:

Date:

*W&J GREATEST PAINTING LLC
License No. 11862380-5501

Docket No. 2020-342

Moroni, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order on Application:

Date:
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The probation on Respondent's license to practice as a contractor was terminated and
said license was reinstated with full privileges as of November 28, 2020.

The probation on Respondent's license to practice as a contractor was terminated and
said license was reinstated with full privileges as of November 28, 2020.

The probation on Respondent'’s license to practice as an apprentice electrician was
terminated and said license was reinstated with full privileges as of November 5,
2020.

The restrictions on Respondent's license to practice as a master electrician was
terminated as of November 30, 2020 and said license was reinstated with full
privileges.

The probation on Respondent's license to practice as a contractor was terminated and
said license was reinstated with full privileges as of November 28, 2020.

Respondent's owner and qualifier, Jose A. Gavino-Nunez, engaged in unprofessional
conduct prior to submitting an application for licensure to the Division.

A license to practice as a contractor was issued to Respondent and said license was
placed on probation for two years with conditions.

November 16, 2020

Respondent's owner and qualifier, William Vargas Ruiz, engaged in unprofessional
conduct prior to submitting an application for licensure to the Division.

A license to practice as a contractor was issued and said license was placed on
probation for two years with conditions.

November 2, 2020



OTHER REGULATED PROFESSIONS

*FROST, Amanda L.
Radiologic Technologist
License No. 5726629-5401
Docket No. 2020-349
Midvale, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:

Date:

*GIRON, Fredy Abraham
Massage Therapist

License No. 7792477-4701
Salt Lake City, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:
Date:

*PARDOE, Colby Bryant
Armed Private Security Officer
License No. 9532875-6302
Docket No. 2020-350

Taylor, Utah

Cause of Action:

Order:

Date:

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects her license. Respondent,
while neither admitting nor denying the Division's findings, agreed to the following.
Respondent voluntarily surrendered her license to practice as a radiologic
technologist. Respondent may not reapply for a radiologic technologist license for a
period of five years.

November 17, 2020

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects his license. Respondent,

while neither admitting nor denying the Division's findings, agreed to the following.

Respondent voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as a massage therapist.

Respondent may not reapply for a massage therapist license for a period of five years.
November 10, 2020

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct that affects his license. Respondent,
without admitting or denying the Division's findings, agreed to the following.
Respondent voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as an armed private
security officer. Respondent may not reapply for a private security type license for a
period of five years.

November 17, 2020

NOTE: The Division has an ""Agency and Disciplinary Action Search' function now available on DOPL website
(https://dopl.utah.gov/orders/) in which you can search and print scanned agency and disciplinary action documents.
If you need assistance with copies of citations, please contact Kim or Carol as shown below.

This newsletter is published monthly. Your comments and suggestions are welcomed.

If you need further information

on any material contained in the newsletter, please contact Kimberley L. at (801) 530-6088 or Carol I. at (801) 530-6626.
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PROFESSION_NAME
Electrician
Plumber
Contractor
Electrician
Cosmetology
Electrician
Plumber
Plumber
Contractor
Cosmetology
Cosmetology
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Cosmetology
Cosmetology
Massage
Electrician
Contractor
Electrician
Contractor
Contractor
Plumber
Contractor
Cosmetology
Cosmetology
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Osteopathic Physician
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Plumber
Chiropractic
Cosmetology
Plumber
Contractor
Plumber
Contractor

PARTICIPANT_NAME

Travis Lee Burlison

ADRIAN MORENO

TUF BUILDERS INC.

Brett Howard Averett

Perla G Leyva

Noe Antonio Davila

Michael Dalan Mcknight
Cesar Cruz Soto

KP Custom Electrical Services
Ashlyn Shumway

Elsy E Mora

Sampson Construction LLC
ROBERT PADILLA

Alex Hoskins

AB Stoneworks LLC

DAVID DONALDSON, LLC
Emerald Mechanical LLC
Romney Corporation
Straightline Plumbing LLC
Supreme Heating and Air LLC
B.R.J. Mechanical, Inc.
JKATWORK, INC. (ON FORM JK@WORK, INC.)
At Home Services

Edis Gomez

Quynh Lai Trang Cao

Lieu Thi Bach Lai

Health and Wellness Spa
RYAN LARSEN

208 Lawn Care

Keldon Stephens
POWERHOUSE ELECTRIC, INC.
JMBP Inc

David Alan Bryant, Jr

JD All Service Plumbing, LLC
Kaliee Paras

Kaliee Paras

Bright Planet Solar, Inc
PAINTER1 OF ST. GEORGE
HS CORNERSTONE INC.
Vaughn T Johnson

VIP Painting of Southern Utah
Correll Concrete Creations
DWMAINTENANCE L.L.C.
Salt Lake Community Action Program
Home Rescue Team LLC

All Trades Temporary Services LLC
Clear Drain Plumbing
Matthew Mark Woolley
Shelbie Christina Cook

Derek Jack Smith

TUF BUILDERS INC.

Jeremy Bell

Chad Weight

LICENSE_NO
10465969-5505
6543881-5508

8852670-5505
6230231-1101
11303514-5505
11690042-5509
11135220-5509
UNLICENSED
UNLICENSED
5070738-1101
10884468-5501
UNLICENSED
UNLICENSED
6017571-5501
9329739-5500
9628847-5501
252114-5501
7005789-5501
9690082-5501
252267-5501
5075965-5501
UNLICENSED
UNLICENSED
8931042-1112
9067277-1112
UNLICENSED
7648027-5505
UNLICENSED
366791-5505
5319575-5501
10356602-5501
UNLICENSED
9562511-5501
5629457-1101
5629457-1105
10253429-5501
UNLICENSED
11868471-5501
310484-1204
9610274-5501
UNLICENSED
UNLICENSED
344428-5501
UNLICENSED
10074709-5501
UNLICENSED
5368537-1202
UNLICENSED
7238198-5509
PENDING
UNLICENSED
UNLICENSED

VIOLATION

Probation Violation

Ethical Standards

Unauthorized Practice
Falsification of Application
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Falsification of Application
Practice Beyond Scope of License
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Practice Beyond Scope of License
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Failure to Meet CE Requirements
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Ethical Standards

Ethical Standards

Unauthorized Practice

Drug Diversion

Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

False Advertising

Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

Aiding Unlicensed Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice
Unauthorized Practice

SANCTION CITATION_NO STATUS

Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation
Citation

41840
40974
30652
40394
100632
44668
43002
43030
43102
100794
40169
43087
44699
44879
42177
43135
40817
43145
43149
43150
40379
44458
43334
42180
100881
100882
40087
43160
44895
43163
43164
43165
43166
43339
40172
40172
42187
42190
43170
100890
42186
43176
42202
43158
43173
43174
44471
100887
100899
44004
44013
40356
44015

Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Cease and Desist Only
Fine Assessed - Paid
Cease and Desist Only
Cease and Desist Only
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Cease and Desist Only
Fine Assessed - Paid
Fine Assessed - Paid
Cease and Desist Only
Cease and Desist Only

AMOUNT DATE_PAID

$250.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$800.00
$500.00
$250.00
$1,000.00
$1,600.00
$300.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$400.00
$800.00
$1,000.00
$125.00
$125.00
$125.00
$250.00
$125.00
$125.00
$800.00
$800.00
$500.00
$300.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$800.00
$400.00
$800

$800.00

$200.00
$800
$800

$800.00

$500.00

$400.00
$600.00

11/05/2020
11/18/2020
11/24/2020
11/24/2020
11/24/2020
11/25/2020
11/20/2020
11/30/2020
11/04/2020
11/17/2020
11/10/2020
11/03/2020
11/20/2020
11/17/2020
11/23/2020
11/18/2020
11/17/2020
11/25/2020
11/03/2020
11/30/2020
11/10/2020
11/10/2020
11/03/2020
11/12/2020
11/17/2020
11/03/2020
11/03/2020
11/16/2020
11/23/2020
11/05/2020
11/05/2020
11/18/2020
11/18/2020
11/24/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/06/2020
11/10/2020
11/16/2020
11/06/2020
11/03/2020
11/09/2020
11/10/2020
11/16/2020
11/27/2020
11/16/2020
11/19/2020
11/23/2020
11/24/2020
11/25/2020
11/27/2020
11/25/2020
11/30/2020
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